
 

 

 
Agenda for Scrutiny Committee 

Thursday, 9th March, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors: J Bailey, A Bruce, M Chapman, O Davey, 

B De Saram (Chair), C Gardner, S Hawkins, J Kemp (Vice-
Chair), D Key, H Parr, E Rylance, B Taylor, J Whibley and 
T Woodward  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah Jenkins; 

01395 517406; email sjenkins@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

 
 
 

1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 

 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

6 Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in accordance with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules   

 There are no items identified 

 

7 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Council and Corporate Co-ordination  (Pages 3 - 
8) 

8 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Tourism, Leisure, Sport and Culture  (Pages 9 - 

32) 

9 Forward Plan  (Pages 33 - 34) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


1 
 

 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee – 9 March 2023 

From: John Loudoun, Portfolio Holder – Corporate & Council Co-ordination 

 

I have been requested to present a report to Scrutiny Committee on the key 
elements within my portfolio, and I have related this specifically to matters related to 
staffing as considered by the Personnel Committee.  
 
Introduction 

The creation of the Personnel Committee back in 2021 allows all matters related to 
staffing to be considered in one committee whereas previously there was no direct 
relationship through a single Member focal point. I believe that this allows for a 

greater Member appreciation of all matters related to staffing to be concentrated and 
drilled down into in a more knowledgeable way. 

 
During the past year there have been a number of key staffing matters that have 
been considered by the Personnel Committee and which are summarised below. 

 
Director recruitment 

2023 sees an unusual 50% churn in SMT Members for differing reasons. As 
Members will be aware Henry Gordon- Lennox the Director of Governance and 
Licencing left the council in mid-January to take up a senior role in a neighbouring 

County Council. As a result, a recruitment process was put in place in conjunction 
with an executive recruitment agency.  

 
A Member recruitment panel, comprising of a selection of Personnel Committee 
Members met on 7 February and made a recommended appointment to this post. 

This recommendation will be considered and, it is anticipated, ratified at Full Council 
on 22 February. If that happens then one can anticipate that the successful 

candidate would join the council at some point during May.  
 
As reported to the most recent Personnel Committee John Golding, Director of 

Housing, Health & Environment, has advised of his planned retirement in August. 
This advance notice allows the council to plan to recruit his replacement in time to 

allow a short, but helpful, handover period. 
 
The Personnel Committee has agreed to a recruitment timetable that is intended in 

culminating in a Member recruitment panel in March/April with subsequent Full 
Council ratification. 
 

Coincidentally, in mid-January this council, in conjunction with its two partner 
authorities held a recruitment process to appoint a new head of Strata as Head of IT 

and Transformation. I sat as part of the assessment centre that each of the four 
shortlisted candidates attended and which assisted in informing the final candidate 

interviews. An appointment to the post has now been
[...]
ith a formal evaluation of progress and 
outcomes in summer 2023 to learn, and where necessary, adapt further approaches. 
 

People data 

Each Personnel Committee receives an updated set of people data which covers –  

(i) Full time equivalent (FTE) numbers of staff and actual headcount by: 
(a) Per month 
(b) Each service area 

(ii) Total number of vacant posts, within each Assistant Director’s service area 
(iii) Total number of posts in receipt of a salary market supplement, by service 

area 
(iv) Average length of time that it takes to recruit to a vacant post 
(v) Total number of agency staff employed 

(vi) Staff turnover by reason for departure and per month 
(vii) Total number of leavers in a rolling 12-month period, by service area 

(viii) Sickness absence by: 
(a) FTE and related to various timeframes 
(b) Number of staff per month reporting a positive Covid test 

 
This detailed data allows Members to understand the challenges facing those having 

to manage staff and balance this with service delivery, to have an ongoing 

page 4

about:blank
about:blank
about:blank
about:blank


3 
 

knowledge of the key staffing challenges facing the council and to allow them to 
better enquire into these challenges. A more detailed annual report, including areas 

such as the workforce profile and learning and development, is also provided to 
Personnel Committee each summer. I believe it is important and appropriate that this 

data is considered by the Personnel Committee, as opposed to the previous 
presentations to Scrutiny Committee as the data needs to be considered against the 
backdrop and ongoing understanding of wider staffing issues which the previous 

Committee’s considerations would have lacked. 
 

Staff recruitment & retention and the reward review 

Over recent years across all sectors of the economy and across all regions of the 
country employers have had to, and continue to, grapple with challenging 

recruitment and retention issues. As we
[...]
cil, at the time of writing, has just commenced the beginning of its 

reaccreditation process with IIP, with a progress report being scheduled for the next 
Personnel Committee. 
 

The last IIP report on this council is at - 
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3720918/east-devon-district-council-review-2020-

platinum-report-ac.pdf 
 

page 8

about:blank
about:blank


1 
 

Portfolio Report for Culture, Sport, Leisure and Tourism. 

Scrutiny Committee, East Devon District Council - March 9th 2023. 

 

Introduction: 

Over the past two years I have worked with members, officers and consultants to develop and 

introduce three significant and interlocking strategies, namely those of Culture, Tourism and Leisure. 

These strategies are significant as they impact upon the lives of residents by providing opportunities 

and facilities which will enhance health and wellbeing. When cultural activities take place in the 

district not only do residents benefit but tourists are attracted as well. Every tourist needs hospitality! 

so this will stimulate economic activity, this is the “catalyst” effect. Exactly the same argument applies 

to our leisure services, which not only provide significant health benefits for residents but which are 

also attractive to tourists. 

What follows is a detailed report from officers on the operation of relevant strategies. I make no 

apology for the detailed nature of this report, as members need to be aware of the breadth and scale 

of the work now being undertaken as well as the impact that such work will have upon meeting the 

requirements of the council plan. 

Tourism. 

This section of the report looks specifically at the range of tourism activities undertaken over the last 

12 months to support this important sector in East Devon. It focuses on the following areas: 

• Tourism context and local landscape  

• The Tourism Strategy for East Devon  

• East Devon Tourism Network  

• EastDevonly campaign  

• The IRF funded ‘Coast
[...]
w cultural products, partnerships and promotional activity to grow the creative 

and visitor economies.  The Tourism strategy has also informed EDDC’s UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

STRENGTHS
• Variety	and	beauty	of	landscape
• Diversity of	offer- see,	do,	stay
• Quality	and	private	sector	investment	

in	tourism	offering	
• Food	and	drink	offer
• Jurassic	Coastline
• Transport	to	the	region	– rail/road/air
• Sustainable	practices

WEAKNESSES
• Recruitment/staffing	– complex	issue	

with	many	facets
• Demographic –weak	labour supply	of	

future,	younger	staff
• Transport within	East	Devon
• Diversity	of	promotional	sites
• Seasonality		- too	reliant	on	high	season

OPPORTUNITIES
• More	collaboration	
• Increased	promotion	of	food ecosystem
• Activities	linked	to	natural environment,	

bio-diversity/curated	trails
• Tourism	trend	for	authentic	

experiences,	green	&	accessible	tourism
• Quality	of	product	offering

THREATS
• Current	economic	downturn - reduced

disposable	household	income
• Competition	from	abroad,	Covid carry-

over
• Rise	in	costs	(business	and	raw	

materials)– impacting	profitability
• Political	uncertainty

page 11

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-plan/index.htm
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/070922bpcabinet%20tourism%20strategy%20for%20east%20devon%20appendix%20a.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/media/3724566/culture-strategy-2022-2031.pdf


4 
 

Investment Plan such that a number of relevant projects will be delivered via the Culture, Leisure and 

Tourism Fund.  

 

The vision of the strategy is for East Devon to become the leading, year-round tourism destination in 

Devon, whose diverse ecosystem of outstanding natural environments, distinctive, high-quality 

businesses, set within towns and villages, all thrive and grow through a commitment to Net Zero, 

accessibility and collaboration.  To achieve the vision, the strategy sets six objectives linked to growth, 

fostering collaboration, net zero and improving accessibility:  

 

1. A modest increase in the volume of visitors coming to East Devon: increase visitor numbers to 6.7m 

in two years (end 2024) and grow by 1% annually to reach 6.9m visitors per year by the end of the 

strategy (2027). 

 

2. Increase value of those visitors coming to East Devon: the strategy will target growing the value of 

each visitor who comes to the District. We will target average spend per head at £56 by the end of 

2022 (a 5% increase), rising by 3% per year to £63/head by year 5. (NB: To monitor progress against 

these first 2 objectives, EDDC has committed to procure annual tourism economic impact data to 

quantify the value and volume of visitor numbers and to track relevant growth). 

 

3. Curate and develop 4 product propositions: create 4 core themes (Natural Diversity, Food and Drink, 

Active Nature and Visual Arts and Festivals) aimed at developing a year-round tourism offer and 

growing the numbers of visitors in low season.  

 

4. Actively support tourism businesses to reduce carbon usage and improve accessibility: Building on 

the activity of the Innovation and Resilience Fund project, led by Visit Sidmouth, by  aiming to 

establish “Green Champions” businesses, providing training, mentoring and support to decrease 

carbon footprint and other environmental goals. We will build on the learnings of this project and 

implement a new Sustainable Tourism Fund to support the tourism sector to commit to net zero and 

improve accessibility. 

 

5. Build a sustainable, collaborative, private sector network: foster collaboration by supporting the 

development of an East Devon Tourism Network based on the shared values of quality, net zero, 

improving accessibility and collaboration. Facilitating partnership working will maximise the potential 

of the area and provide a platform for the development of the core themes as well as providing 

industry feedback on challenges such as skills, investment and transport. 

 

6. Embed the tourism
[...]
aims, criteria, conduct and direction. 

 

The target is for the network to recruit 75 eligible members by the end of its first year. It will host 4 

network events per calendar year, themed to support the aims and values of the network and aligned 

with the objectives of the Tourism Strategy for East Devon.  

 

Through their participation in the network, members should be closer to achieving or improving the 

pillars/foundation values on which the network is built (i.e. collaboration, quality, net 

zero/sustainability and accessibility) and this will be an indication of how successful the network is in 

bringing about positive change.  

 

EastDevonly public facing communication campaigns 

EDDC was successful in securing Welcome Back funding in order to support our retail, hospitality, 

leisure and tourism sector recover from the pandemic via a number of campaigns and activities, which 

ran between 2020 and mid-2022, led by Growth, Development and Prosperity Communications 

Officer.  

Phase 1 was prioritised to benefit local retailers, encouraging residents to ‘Stay Local and Shop Safe’ 

after lockdown.  While this campaign was running, planning commenced with local business 

involvement for Phase 2 Christmas retail campaign and Phase 3 destination campaign for 

day/overnight visits – both using the EastDevonly brand.  

EastDevonly highlighted all East Devon can offer, increasing the desire to visit in a national audience 

by showcasing the extremes of experiences.  EastDevonly launched with a newly-created hub 

(eastdevonly.co.uk) supported by digital and social media. 

A multi-channel approach communicated with all stakeholders at multiple touchpoints. Using local 

video and imagery, a range of businesses became case studies representing key high street locations.   

Embraced by stakeholders as an online and offline hashtag campaign, EastDevonly gave power to 

businesses who could easily share, tag and post messages, using campaign toolkits with a guide for 

businesses on capturing content.  

Three key ambassadors, Steph Bridge, Clare Mackenny and Michael Caines represented adventure, 

family and food/drink, respectively.  They featured in themed films to create a digital advertising 

campaign which influenced core audiences in a data-driven manner across digital display and mobile 

within a 3-hour reach of East Devon. 

By the end of the campaign, evaluation showed the following outcomes: 

• 50+ key local stakeholders involved 

page 14

https://eastdevonly.co.uk/


7 
 

• combined social media reach of 1.6m people 

• market value of 3,000 hashtag usages equated to £25k economic benefit 

• 36,000 website views – incredible for a new website in such a short period of time 

• strong engagement and positive feedback from residents and local businesses 

• Local MPs, councillors and businesses cited the benefits of collective promotion. 

• EastDevonly has been hugely important to our local economy at a crucial time. It proved 

businesses joining together could achieve a greater impact, setting a precedent for the future 

business collaboration which went on to underpin our East Devon Tourism Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Impacts & Imagery:  

 

 

page 15



8 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EastDevonly brand was also used to encourage and promote ‘Shop Local’ Christmas campaign in 

December 2022.  

 

 

 

 

‘Coast meets Country’ IRF funded project. 

Through its Innovation and Resilience Fund, EDDC is supporting a £146,209 tourism focused project, 

being delivered through collaboration between Sidmouth, Honiton, Ottery St Mary, Seaton and 

Budleigh Salterton town councils.  

The ‘Coast meets Country’ project will (1) significantly improve online reach and recognition of the 

partner towns, producing a cohesive destination profile encouraging visitors to move around East 

Devon; (2) provide a platform through which local tourism and hospitality businesses can mark
[...]
 Arts and Environment' project provides new dynamic and inclusive 

opportunities to engage with arts, culture and climate, responding to the needs of East Devon’s 

young people aged 7yrs-25yrs developed through partnerships led by Thelma Hulbert 

Gallery(THG) across Honiton and East Devon.  

➢ The THG’s `Young People, Inclusivity, Arts & Environment (YPIA&E) grows out of the work with the 

TATE, University of Exeter, The Inclusion Agency, East Devon and Blackdown Hills Areas of 

Outstanding Natural Beauty Partnerships and East Devon District Council which revealed the need 

for a targeted young people  programme. 

➢ The programme will enable young people and their networks to participate in culture and 

creativity where they live, to co-create and find career pathways. It establishes a formal 

partnership between THG, schools, Higher Education, nature conservation and community 

networks. 

➢ The project comprises a new Youth Network, Engagement Coordinator student intern, YP-

produced off-site projects and exhibitions, YP-led digital resources, events and workshops.  It will 

transform THG’s engagement programme and strengthen relationships to East Devon 

communities 

➢ THG continued to manage the Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) Network and delivered 3 ACED 

Network meetings in 2022  

➢ ACED now has 400 members signed up representing the creative arts and cultural sector in East 

Devon and serves the communities of East Devon providing a central platform to engage, network, 

promote and talk about arts and culture across the region. The membership has grown steadily in 

2022 and has deliver networking and training events 

➢ The Manor Pavilion Theatre was the first theatre in Devon to reopen post Covid with a full 

programme of performances for 2022 and despite ongoing anxieties from some of its core 

audience over Covid the theatre was able to open its doors and make it a safe environment for 

audiences and performers alike reaffirming it
[...]
help and support as best I can. 

Summary. 

The above report provides a comprehensive overview of the work of this portfolio. I hope members 

will agree that significant progress has been made over the past two years to implement the strategies 

that have been introduced. The report also shows how willing and effective officers have been to work 

across service areas to make the work of this portfolio possible. While significant challenges relating to 

the impact of the pandemic still exist, there are signs of a gradual improvement in the confidence of 

residents and visitors to use and enjoy the activities and events which are already in place or are 

planned for this year. A recent ACED network meeting showed not only the effectiveness of 

networking within the cultural strategy but also the subsequent enthusiasm and commitment that this 

is generating. Such work will have a significant effect not only upon such cultural activities but also aid 

the operation of the East Devon Tourism Network. This report also clearly shows that as a district we 

are fortunate in having effective and well manged leisure provision which continues to meet the needs 

of residents of all ages and abilities. Despite financial pressures, leisure provision, of all types, in East 

Devon has a hugely beneficial impact upon the health and wellbeing of residents and sets the 

framework for a healthy, happy and successful life.  

Finally, I would like to place on record my thanks to all officers who have contributed to facilitate the 

work of this portfolio, with special thanks going to Charlie Plowden, Andy Wood, Ruth Gooding, Geri 

Panteva, Rob Murray, Sarah Elghady and the team at the Thelma Hulbert Gallery. 

 

page 32



 
 

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 2022 / 23 

 

 

Work for scoping and/or allocation to the Forward Plan 
 
 

 

Proposed date Topic 

 

6 April 2023 

 

 
Keep free - purdah 

TBC Portfolio Holder Annual Report Cllr Sarah Jackson – Democracy, 
Transparency & Communications 
 

TBC Report from MPs setting out their actions on requiring improvements from 
South West Water 
 

TBC Review of the value of consultants against direct employment or short term 
contracts in certain areas of work  
 

TBC One Devon Integrated Health Care Strategy – to be considered as part of the 
EDDC public health strategy review – Autumn 2023 
 

TBC  Strategic review of policy formation (proposal form from Cllr Allen, agreed at 
June meeting) – scoping report awaited 
 

TBC Procedure for putting forward alternative strategies (proposal form from Cllr 
Allen, agreed at June meeting) – scoping report awaited 

 

TBA during new 
civic year following 
elections 

Proposal from Mid Devon DC Scrutiny Committee regarding a joint review 
into the planning controls and regulatory requirements associated with the 
bio-energy industry within Devon, in particular anaerobic digesters (details 
circulated to Members by email on 10 December 2021) – update: response 
from MDDC currently awaited  
 

TBC – keep under 
review 

Local Plan Sites – Allocations to Delivery  
The Joint Overview and Scrutiny meeting of 17th January 2022 [minute 43c] 
recommended ‘a review of the Statement of Community Involvement and 
consultations on planning applications to consider making greater use of site 
notices to publicise planning applications’ Goodmores Farm could be 
considered as part of this work if the concern relates to the consultation 
specifically (agreed at meeting on 3 March 2022).   
 
This item to be kept under review. 
 

For noting: Database of assets owned by the Council.   
 
Note:  This work is in-hand through Strata with a demonstration for Members 
planned at a meeting of the Asset Management Forum 
 
 
 page 33

Agenda Item 9



 
Correspondence regarding Scrutiny Committee topics 
 

Date received  Details 
 

18 January 2023 Correspondence from Mr Wragg, Sid Vale Association, regarding Local Plan 
consultation – Sidmouth sites 
 

18 January 2023 Correspondence from Mr Roberts, North East Exmouth Residents Group 
regarding Local Plan consultation – software issues and employment  
 

15 January 2023 Correspondence from Mrs Gillanders regarding Local Plan consultation – 
housing numbers and Sid Valley 
 

14 January 2023 Correspondence from Ms Culhane regarding Local Plan consultation - 
climate change questions and response options 
 

13 January 2023 Correspondence from Ms Deaville regarding Local Plan consultation – Otter 
Valley Park 
 

3 January 2023 Correspondence from Mr Dutt regarding Local Plan consultation – housing 
numbers 
 

3 January 2023  Correspondence from Mr Chudley regarding Local Plan consultation – 
Sidmouth sites 
 

3 January 2023 Correspondence from Mr Pringle regarding Local Plan consultation – 
Sidmouth sites 
 

1 January 2023 Correspondence from Ms Brooke regarding Local Plan consultation – 
software issues and proposed new town 
 

29 December 2022 Correspondence from Mr Buller regarding Local Plan consultation – housing 
numbers and Exmouth sites 
 

28 December 2022 Correspondence from Mr Davidson, The Avenues Residents Association 
(TARA), regarding Local Plan consultation – housing numbers 
 
 

8 June 2022 Correspondence from Mr G Crawford regarding storm overflow discharge at 
Exmouth following the response to questions from SWW 
 

28 June 2022 Correspondence from Mr G Crawford to advise that the Ofwat investigation 
into raw sewage dumping has been extended to include SWW 

 

page 34


	Agenda
	7 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Council and Corporate Co-ordination
	8 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Tourism, Leisure, Sport and Culture
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton on 9 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 
 

 
110    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
111    Declarations of interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

112    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

113    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential / exempt items. 

 
114    Decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 

There were no decisions made by Cabinet called in by Members for scrutiny. 
 

115    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Council and Corporate Co-

ordination  

 

Cllr John Loudoun, Portfolio Holder for Council and Corporate Co-ordination presented 

his report and thanked the Corporate HR Manager and her team for their contributions 
and professionalism in maintaining good employee relations.  Cllr Loudoun also thanked 
Cllr Ian Thomas for his work as Chair of the Personnel Committee. 

 
Questions and comments on the Portfolio Holder report included the following points: 

 Members of the Personnel Committee do not necessarily need HR experience as they 
have the professional advice of the supporting officers. 

 Future potential pay claims were flagged as an area of concern, however, it was noted 
that this is a national issue facing public sector employers. 

 Regarding the Worksmart approach which was revised in May 2022, it was emphasised 
that service delivery is the first priority when staff are working flexibly. 

 Good information sharing is regarded as crucial to an organisation’s culture and it was 
considered that the culture within EDDC is good. 

 Setting up the Personnel Committee was a very positive step and had taken staffing 
matters out of the political arena.  This had been assisted by having the independent 
Chair of Council as Chair of the Personnel Committee. 

 With regard to staff turnover, and in particular staff at a higher level, it was noted that 
there needs to be a balance of experience and innovation when recruiting for these posts.   



Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023 
 

 On-going difficulties with recruitment were discussed and it was acknowledged that, 
although the recent pay review had helped considerably, there are also national 
shortages in some skill sectors such as surveyors which contribute to recruitment issues. 

 In order for the Council to maintain its position following the pay review, this will be 
considered again after 9 months to monitor its success. 

 Apprenticeships are not restricted to traditional roles, but are spread across the council.  
The Portfolio Holder would report back to clarify the number and type of apprenticeships 
currently in place. 

 Regarding sickness absence, it was noted that, as well as winter colds, flu and covid, 
staff mental health was also being negatively impacted by the current cost of living crisis. 

 It was noted that a staff survey is due at some point, but that this needed to be 
undertaken separately from the Investors in People re-accreditation process which is 
currently underway. 

 
At the conclusion of its discussion, the Committee noted that the outcome of the staff 

survey will be monitored closely by the Personnel Committee as a good indicator of staff 
well-being.   

 
It was further noted that the Chief Executive delivers the Council Plan through the staff, 
while always ensuring that support for staff well-being is paramount. 

 
The Chair thanked Cllr Loudoun for attending and for his report. 

 
116    Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Tourism, Leisure, Sport and 

Culture  

 

Cllr Nick Hookway, Portfolio Holder for Tourism, Leisure, Sport and Culture presented his 

report.  Cllr Hookway advised that this was a relatively new Portfolio and the report 
covered the past two years.  The Portfolio, which covered several services, was an 

effective cross-cutting method of working and would not function without the cross-
service support of officers.  Cllr Hookway also thanked Cllr Hawkins for his work as Chair 
of the LED Monitoring Forum. 

 
Questions and comments on the report included the following points: 

 The Exmouth Pavilion is seeing audiences returning slowly following the pandemic, in line 
with the experiences of venues across the country. 

 A key issue for the Pavilion and other similar building is the lack of investment in 
maintenance over previous years.   

 The Exmouth placemaking consultation is currently underway, although it was noted that 
any investment in the Pavilion may be constrained by lack of funds. 

 A report is awaited as to what urgent repairs to the Pavilion might be needed. 

 The Queen’s Drive fitness space was installed during the pandemic so that it could be 
used while social distancing was in place.  It was noted that its usage has not been as 
hoped and the space had been adversely affected by last year’s heatwave and the 
impact on growing conditions for the grass surface.  It was planned to run fitness 
sessions for teenagers over the summer season. 

 It was noted that the key rationale in the Portfolio is to drive the economy in tourism and 
culture.  Working across departments was critical to providing support for businesses as 
they emerge from the pandemic. 

 Thanks was also due to the Arts and Culture Forum chaired by Cllr Whibley and the LED 
Monitoring Forum for their roles in delivering the strategies within the Portfolio. 

 Regarding the playing field strategy, it was noted that no further update is available 
currently and the Portfolio Holder is waiting for work to recommence. 



Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023 
 

 Cllr Whibley as Member Champion for Arts and Culture, highlighted the excellent work 
undertaken by the Assistant Director, Countryside and Leisure and the Arts Development 
Manager at the Thelma Hulbert Gallery in pulling the different strategies together. 

 The role of consultants in developing the Culture, Leisure and Tourism Strategies was 
noted. 

 The appointment of the EDDC Cultural Producer would assist with overcoming some of 
the obstacles to delivering the Culture Strategy, however, the lack of a budget remained 
an obstacle to delivery.  The Portfolio Holder was considering future Government 
levelling up funding as a possible option. 

 Regarding the demographic of visitors to East Devon, it was difficult to be specific as it 
depends on time and location.  The Portfolio Holder would report back with demographic 
information at a future point. 

 It was noted that existing dual use arrangements are to be renegotiated and that this was 
well received.  It was further noted that this would be a slow process as all sites have to 
be re-negotiated and that previously unknown issues had come to light during production 
of the Leisure Strategy. 

 With regard to holding cultural events, there needs to be a balance between the benefit 
and the impact on local residents. 

 The impact of holding weddings and the Christmas event in Connaught Gardens in 
Sidmouth was discussed and concern was expressed about closing off parts of the 
Gardens to visitors during events.  Concern was also expressed that the identity of the 
Gardens should not be lost due to the holding of events, and that events should at least 
cover their costs. 

 It was further noted that events such as weddings bring considerable economic benefit to 
the area. 

 It was noted that Cranbrook should be included in the delivery of cultural and leisure 
facilities and that discussions between the Portfolio Holder and the Assistant Director, 
Growth, Development and Prosperity are on-going with regard to delivery of the Leisure 
Strategy in Cranbrook. 

 With regard to ensuring that there is sufficient and wide promotion of cultural events, it 
was noted that one of the purposes of the Arts and Culture East Devon (ACED) network 
is to promote awareness of events. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the report with regard to the stock 
condition survey and agreed the following recommendations to the Overview Committee. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

1. That the Council aims to complete the Leisure Strategy stock condition survey by the end 
of the next Council term to enable both the Council and the public to be aware of the 
condition of their local assets and so that the required maintenance can therefore be 
budgeted for. 

2. In the event that a cultural or leisure site is to close as a result of the stock condition 
survey, a public consultation be held where possible. 

 
The Portfolio Holder was thanked for his report. 
 

 

 
 

117    Forward Plan  

 

With regard to the annual report from the Portfolio Holder for Democracy, Transparency 

and Communications, the Interim Monitoring Officer advised that it would be preferable 
for the report to be considered in the new Council term rather than at the meeting 

scheduled for 6th April 2023 as this falls within the pre-election period.  It was noted that 
there was, therefore, no business for the meeting on 6th April 2023. 



Scrutiny Committee 9 March 2023 
 

 
It was agreed that the Committee write to the MPs requesting a date for them to report 

on their actions on requiring improvements from South West Water. 
 
The Forward Plan was agreed. 

 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

O Davey 

B De Saram (Chair) 
C Gardner 

S Hawkins 
D Key 
H Parr 

E Rylance (Vice-Chair) 
B Taylor 

J Whibley 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 
N Hookway 

J Loudoun 
J Rowland 
P Skinner 

T Wright 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Interim Director of Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 
A Bruce 
M Chapman 

J Kemp 
T Woodward 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


